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Overview

• No membership changes

• Investment Support Level:  US$ 230 billion

• Minimal changes to sector weights

• Largest percent weight increases: Corn, Live Cattle and Gas Oil

• Largest weight percent decreases:  WTI Crude Oil, Brent Crude Oil and Heating Oil

• WTI Crude Oil will continue to hold the largest weight in the index.

• Largest World Production Average increase:  Live Cattle (5.9%)

• Cotton was the only commodity with World Production Average decrease (-3.6%)

• Largest percentage volume increase:  Coffee (17.88%)

• Largest percentage volume decrease:   Soybeans (-15.28%)
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World Production Quantity Sources

Private & Confidential

• Copper data provided by ICSG

• Lead data provided by ILZSG

• No additional changes to
reported sources for 2020

5

Commodity Source

Wheat FAOSTATS

Corn FAOSTATS

Soybeans FAOSTATS

Lean Hogs FAOSTATS & UN data

Cattle FAOSTATS & UN data

Coffee FAOSTATS

Sugar USDA

Cocoa FAOSTATS

Cotton USDA

Gold USGS - MYB

Silver USGS - MYB

Crude Oil UN Data

Natural Gas UN Data

Aluminum USGS - MYB

Copper USGS - MYB & International Copper Study Group

Lead USGS - MYB & International Lead and Zinc Study Group

Nickel USGS - MYB

Zinc USGS - MYB

WORLD PRODUCTION QUANTITY SOURCES
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World Production Issues & Resolutions

Copper

Issue

• The 2016 USGS Metals Yearbook World Production data will not be made available.

Resolution

• Utilized data from the International Copper Study Group to formulate an estimate for the 2016 Copper 
World Production data.

– Obtained the International Copper Study Group 2013 – 2016 World Production data to calculate a 
year-over-year percentage change.

– Compared the yearly percentage change between the International Copper Study Group and the 
USGS Metals Yearbook to confirm the trends are similar.  The 3-year average percent return 
difference between the two sources was 0.46%.

– Applied the 3-year average percent return difference to the 2016 International Copper Study Group 
world Copper production to calculate an estimate of the 2016 USGS Metals Yearbook Copper World 
Production.
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World Production Issues & Resolutions (Cont.)

Lead

Issue

• The 2016 USGS Metals Yearbook World Production data will not be made available.

Resolution

• Utilized data from the International Lead and Zinc Study Group to formulate an estimate for the 2016 
Lead World Production data.

– Obtained the International Lead and Zinc Study Group 2014 – 2016 World Production data to 
calculate a year-over-year percentage change.

– Compared the yearly percentage change between the International Lead and Zinc Study Group and 
the USGS Metals Yearbook to confirm the trends are similar.  The 2-year average percent return 
difference between the two sources was 4.7%.

– Applied the 2-year average percent return difference to the 2016 International Lead and Zinc Study 
Group world Lead production to calculate an estimate of the 2016 USGS Metals Yearbook Lead 
World Production.
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World Production Averages
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WPA Comparison Table (2015 – 2020)
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Investment Support Level

• Purpose of ISL:

– Estimate for liquidity

– Trigger for CPW Changes

– Not an accurate estimate of commodity investment space
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ISL Commentary

• ISL recommendation level:  US$ 230 billion

• 8% decrease from recommended level of US$ 250 billion for 2019

Private & Confidential 11

84.99%

85.29%

ISL AVERAGE CALCULATION

Average Excluding Current Year

Average With Current Year
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2020 S&P GSCI CPW Calculation – Pro Forma
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• All data subject to revisions based on revised data from designated sources

• Official 2020 S&P GSCI CPW announcement – First Thursday of November

12

Symbol Commodity CF Contract Size Lot Size ISL WPA Volume TQT % TQT CPW ACRP TDW RPDW TDVT ( b il l ) TVM

W Chicago Wheat 36.7437 5000 100 230 722,164,585 31,586,965 4,298,283,107 0.68112471 18073.64 4.8925 88425.2837 2.85% 772.7 117.8

KW Kansas Wheat 36.7437 5000 100 230 722,164,585 14,787,751 2,012,283,875 0.31887529 8461.355 4.59625 38890.5029 1.25% 339.8 117.8

C Corn 39.3683 5000 100 230 1,016,567,342 105,875,479 13,446,793,359 1 40020.53 3.800208333 152086.3516 4.90% 2011.7 178.4

S Soybeans 36.7437 5000 100 230 296,726,183 51,251,633 6,974,206,871 1 10902.82 8.835 96326.4147 3.11% 2264 316.9

KC Coffee 2204.623 37500 100 230 8,941,803 14,392,155 244,806,397 1 19713.30 1.022583333 20158.4920 0.65% 551.9 369.2

SB Sugar 2204.623 112000 100 230 173,720,600 37,179,960 1,888,828,847 1 382988.4 0.123091667 47142.6805 1.52% 512.6 146.6

CC Cocoa 1 10 1 230 4,651,853 11,611,458 116,114,580 1 4.651853 2279.666667 10604.6742 0.34% 264.7 336.6

CT Cotton 2204.623 50000 100 230 24,660,238 8,136,483 184,532,299 1 54366.53 0.718983333 39088.6290 1.26% 292.5 100.9

LH Lean Hogs 2204.623 40000 100 230 41,552,392 15,206,501 275,902,066 1 91607.36 0.6951875 63684.2916 2.05% 422.9 89.5

LC Live Cattle 2204.623 40000 100 230 60,238,537 16,988,912 308,241,581 0.789203635 104808.8 1.152979167 120842.3629 3.90% 783.5 87.4

FC Feeder Cattle 2204.623 50000 100 230 60,238,537 3,630,192 82,331,356 0.210796365 27994.45 1.441666667 40358.6654 1.30% 261.7 87.4

CL WTI Crude Oil 7.33 1000 1 230 3,779,857,044 354,052,948 48,301,902,865 0.488688973 13539.79 57.9675 784867.7768 25.31% 20523.6 352.6

HO Heating Oil 315 42000 1 230 3,779,857,044 41,858,730 5,581,164,000 0.056466788 67232.46 1.970875 132506.7746 4.27% 3464.9 352.6

RB RBOB Gasoline 354.9 42000 1 230 3,779,857,044 50,769,899 6,008,272,071 0.060788005 81545.36 1.7234 140535.2734 4.53% 3674.9 352.6

LCO Brent Crude Oil 7.33 1000 1 230 3,779,857,044 227,091,767 30,981,141,473 0.313448152 8684.505 65.7375 570897.6474 18.41% 14928.4 352.6

LGO Gas Oil 1 100 1 230 3,779,857,044 79,672,838 7,967,283,800 0.080608082 304.6870 605.7083333 184551.4550 5.95% 4825.9 352.6

NG Natural Gas 947086.289 10000 1 230 37,478 133,428,622 1,408,833 1 35495.32 2.830333333 100463.5874 3.24% 3776.5 506.9

MAL Aluminum 1 25 1 230 61,248,000 64,412,185 1,610,304,625 1 61.24800 1868.770833 114458.4760 3.69% 3009.3 354.5

MCU Copper 1 25 1 230 22,073,200 36,885,728 922,143,200 1 22.07320 6120.479167 135098.5607 4.36% 5644 563.3

MNI Nickel 1 6 1 230 1,944,000 23,539,853 141,239,118 1 1.944000 12801.25 24885.6300 0.80% 1808 979.7

MPB Lead 1 25 1 230 10,549,000 12,170,998 304,274,950 1 10.54900 1992.791667 21021.9593 0.68% 606.4 388.9

MZN Zinc 1 25 1 230 13,340,000 30,777,795 769,444,875 1 13.34000 2608.791667 34801.2808 1.12% 2007.3 777.7

GC Gold 32.15075 100 1 230 2,984,000 78,037,247 242,722,944 1 95.93784 1319.666667 126605.9695 4.08% 10298.3 1096.8

SI Silver 32150.75 5000 1 230 26,220 22,923,350 3,564,979 1 842.9927 15.43383333 13010.6088 0.42% 1769 1833.3

2020 S&P GSCI CONTRACT PRODUCTION WEIGHT CALCULATION - PRO FORMA
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2020 S&P GSCI CPW Comparison
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Symbol Commodity 2019 CPW 2020 CPW % Change

W Chicago Wheat 18541.59 18073.64 -2.52%

KW Kansas Wheat 7560.385 8461.355 11.92%

C Corn 37987.17 40020.53 5.35%

S Soybeans 10359.80 10902.82 5.24%

KC Coffee 19303.73 19713.30 2.12%

SB Sugar 381821.3 382988.4 0.31%

CC Cocoa 4.515547 4.651853 3.02%

CT Cotton 56367.84 54366.53 -3.55%

LH Lean Hogs 90398.53 91607.36 1.34%

LC Live Cattle 97906.06 104808.8 7.05%

FC Feeder Cattle 27486.73 27994.45 1.85%

CL WTI Crude Oil 13354.41 13539.79 1.39%

HO Heating Oil 69816.19 67232.46 -3.70%

RB RBOB Gasoline 74548.34 81545.36 9.39%

LCO Brent Crude Oil 8616.139 8684.505 0.79%

LGO Gas Oil 289.0299 304.6870 5.42%

NG Natural Gas 34674.30 35495.32 2.37%

MAL Aluminum 58.17800 61.24800 5.28%

MCU Copper 21.30000 22.07320 3.63%

MNI Nickel 1.870000 1.944000 3.96%

MPB Lead 10.48000 10.54900 0.66%

MZN Zinc 13.22000 13.34000 0.91%

GC Gold 93.04427 95.93784 3.11%

SI Silver 825.6313 842.9927 2.10%

2020 S&P GSCI CPW COMPARISON
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2020 ACRP Comparison
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• Modest price increases for the 
Livestock sector

• Price decreases within 
the Energy sector

14



No content below the line

Footer :  Never change the footer text on individual slides. Change, turn on or off Data color order: Complimentary colors:

Yearly Volume Comparison
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• Strong reported volume across
Livestock sector

• Relatively flat and lower reported volume within the 
Energy and Metals sectors
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2020 Dollar Weight Comparison – Pro Forma
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2020 Sector Weight Comparison – Pro Forma

• Largest sector percentage increase:  Livestock
 Attributed to percentage weight increases in Live Cattle and Lean Hogs

• Largest percentage decrease:  Energy
 Attributed to percentage weight decreases in WTI Crude Oil and Brent Crude Oil
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Open Interest Comparison

Private & Confidential 18



No content below the line

Footer :  Never change the footer text on individual slides. Change, turn on or off Data color order: Complimentary colors:

Component Candidate Screening Review
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Component Candidate Screening Review (Cont.)

Eligibility Criteria for inclusion:

• RPDW – at least 1% for a contract that is not included in S&P GSCI

• TDVT – minimum US$ 15 billion for contracts not represented in S&P GSCI
minimum US$ 30 billion for components not represented in S&P GSCI

• TQT – minimum 25% for components not represented in S&P GSCI

• TVM Lower Level – 30 for Contracts not represented in S&P GSCI

• TVM Upper Level – 200 for components not represented in S&P GSCI

Private & Confidential 20
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General Disclaimer

Copyright © 2019 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. All rights reserved. STANDARD & POOR’S, S&P, S&P 500, S&P 500 LOW VOLATILITY INDEX, S&P 100, S&P 
COMPOSITE 1500, S&P MIDCAP 400, S&P SMALLCAP 600, S&P GIVI, GLOBAL TITANS, DIVIDEND ARISTOCRATS, S&P TARGET DATE INDICES, GICS, 
SPIVA, SPDR and INDEXOLOGY are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC (“S&P”). DOW JONES, DJ, DJIA and DOW JONES 
INDUSTRIAL AVERAGE are registered trademarks of Dow Jones Trademark Holdings LLC (“Dow Jones”). These trademarks together with others have been licensed 
to S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. Redistribution or reproduction in whole or in part are prohibited without written permission of S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. This 
document does not constitute an offer of services in jurisdictions where S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, S&P, Dow Jones or their respective affiliates (collectively “S&P 
Dow Jones Indices”) do not have the necessary licenses. Except for certain custom index calculation services, all information provided by S&P Dow Jones Indices is 
impersonal and not tailored to the needs of any person, entity or group of persons. S&P Dow Jones Indices receives compensation in connection with licensing its 
indices to third parties and providing custom calculation services. Past performance of an index is not an indication or guarantee of future results.

It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Exposure to an asset class represented by an index may be available through investable instruments based on that 
index. S&P Dow Jones Indices does not sponsor, endorse, sell, promote or manage any investment fund or other investment vehicle that is offered by third parties and 
that seeks to provide an investment return based on the performance of any index. S&P Dow Jones Indices makes no assurance that investment products based on 
the index will accurately track index performance or provide positive investment returns. S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC is not an investment advisor, and S&P Dow 
Jones Indices makes no representation regarding the advisability of investing in any such investment fund or other investment vehicle. A decision to invest in any such 
investment fund or other investment vehicle should not be made in reliance on any of the statements set forth in this document. Prospective investors are advised to 
make an investment in any such fund or other vehicle only after carefully considering the risks associated with investing in such funds, as detailed in an offering 
memorandum or similar document that is prepared by or on behalf of the issuer of the investment fund or other investment product or vehicle. S&P Dow Jones Indices 
LLC is not a tax advisor. A tax advisor should be consulted to evaluate the impact of any tax-exempt securities on portfolios and the tax consequences of making any 
particular investment decision. Inclusion of a security within an index is not a recommendation by S&P Dow Jones Indices to buy, sell, or hold such security, nor is it 
considered to be investment advice. 
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Performance Disclosure

The S&P GSCI was launched May 7, 2007. All information presented prior to an index’s Launch Date is hypothetical (back-tested), not actual performance. The back-test calculations 
are based on the same methodology that was in effect on the index Launch Date.  However, when creating back-tested history for periods of market anomalies or other periods that do 
not reflect the general current market environment, index methodology rules may be relaxed to capture a large enough universe of securities to simulate the target market the index is 
designed to measure or strategy the index is designed to capture.  For example, market capitalization and liquidity thresholds may be reduced.   Complete index methodology details 
are available at www.spdji.com. Past performance of the Index is not an indication of future results. Prospective application of the methodology used to construct the Index may not 
result in performance commensurate with the back-test returns shown.

S&P Dow Jones Indices defines various dates to assist our clients in providing transparency. The First Value Date is the first day for which there is a calculated value (either live or 
back-tested) for a given index. The Base Date is the date at which the Index is set at a fixed value for calculation purposes. The Launch Date designates the date upon which the values 
of an index are first considered live: index values provided for any date or time period prior to the index’s Launch Date are considered back-tested. S&P Dow Jones Indices defines the 
Launch Date as the date by which the values of an index are known to have been released to the public, for example via the company’s public website or its data feed to external 
parties. For Dow Jones-branded indices introduced prior to May 31, 2013, the Launch Date (which prior to May 31, 2013, was termed “Date of introduction”) is set at a date upon which 
no further changes were permitted to be made to the index methodology, but that may have been prior to the Index’s public release date.

The back-test period does not necessarily correspond to the entire available history of the Index. Please refer to the methodology paper for the Index, available at www.spdji.com for 
more details about the index, including the manner in which it is rebalanced, the timing of such rebalancing, criteria for additions and deletions, as well as all index calculations.

Another limitation of using back-tested information is that the back-tested calculation is generally prepared with the benefit of hindsight. Back-tested information reflects the application 
of the index methodology and selection of index constituents in hindsight. No hypothetical record can completely account for the impact of financial risk in actual trading. For example, 
there are numerous factors related to the equities, fixed income, or commodities markets in general which cannot be, and have not been accounted for in the preparation of the index 
information set forth, all of which can affect actual performance.

The Index returns shown do not represent the results of actual trading of investable assets/securities. S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC maintains the Index and calculates the Index levels 
and performance shown or discussed, but does not manage actual assets. Index returns do not reflect payment of any sales charges or fees an investor may pay to purchase the 
securities underlying the Index or investment funds that are intended to track the performance of the Index. The imposition of these fees and charges would cause actual and back-
tested performance of the securities/fund to be lower than the Index performance shown. As a simple example, if an index returned 10% on a US $100,000 investment for a 12-month 
period (or US $10,000) and an actual asset-based fee of 1.5% was imposed at the end of the period on the investment plus accrued interest (or US $1,650), the net return would be 
8.35% (or US $8,350) for the year. Over a three year period, an annual 1.5% fee taken at year end with an assumed 10% return per year would result in a cumulative gross return of 
33.10%, a total fee of US $5,375, and a cumulative net return of 27.2% (or US $27,200).
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